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Cooperative farming in the country

*147. SHRI SHIVA CHANDRA
JHA: SHRr LADLI MOHAN
NIGAM:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) what steps Government have taken so far for the development and extension of the cooperative farming system in the country and with what results;

(ta) what is the percentage of the land holdings in the country under cooperative farming vis-a-vis individual holdings, State-wise;

(c) whether there is any tirne-bound programme under Government's con sideration to bring all the land hold ings under cooperative farming; and

(d) if so, what are the details thereof and if not, what are the rea sons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND
IRRIGATION (SHRI BHANU PRATAP
SINGH): (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) The Government of India was promoting organisation of cooperative farming societies and providing financial assistance for it during the earlier Plan periods upto 1968-69. On a review of the progress achieved and the difficulties in organising cooperative farming, the Government of India discontinued the scheme of assistance. The State Governments provide assistance for cooperative farming societies already organised and for new societies which may be organised on a voluntary basis.

(b) The area of land commanded by joint farming societies and collec-
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TThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Shive Chandra Jha. tiv, farming societies is 0.55 million hectares forming 0.38 per cent of the total net cultivated area. State-wise details are given in the annexure. [See Appendix CVII, Annexure
No. 38.]

(c) No, Sir.

(d) The problems of motivation and organisation involved in cooperative farming had not been successfully solved on any significant scale. Therefore, the emphasis is on providing through multi-purpose cooperative societies the services required by agriculturists at the field level rather than organising joint farming or collective farming as such.
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MR, CHAIRMAN: When are you
going to put your supplementary?
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Please put your supplementary.
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SHRI PILOO MODY; Sir, the Question
Hour is over. The Minister should not be allowed to reply.
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Peasant proprietorship link-wage cooperative system is the best cooperative system.
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SHRI JAGIJIT SINGH ANAND: There is no North Vietnam and South Vietnam. He must correct his version.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The Question Hour i over. Now we take up Short Notice Question.
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12 NOON

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION AND
ANSWER

Assistance to West Bengal Government for reconstruction work in Flood-Ravaged
Areas

2. PROF. SOURENDRA BHATTA-
CHARJEE: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Central Government have received any memorandum from the West Bengal Government regarding the reconstruction work in the flood-ravaged areas in that State;

b) if so, what action the Central Government have taken thereof; and

(c) whether the Cential assistance provided for the purpose would be in addition to the Plan allocation to the State?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION (SHRI SURJIT SINGH
BARNALA): (a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Yes, Sir. The Government of West Bengal submitted a Memorandum seeking funds for relief and rehabilitation of the population affected by floods.

(b) The Central Government deputed
Central Teams three times to make on-the-spot assessment of th 3 situation and the requirements of the State Government for advance Plan assistance. On the basis of the recommendations of the Central Team and the High Level Committee on Relief, advance Plan assistance of Rs. 88.93 crores has been sanctioned fb meet the additional expenditure necessitated by floods. The Central Government have also released 50,000 MT of wheat, 45,000 MT of rice and 500 MT of masoor dal for distribution as gratuitous relief.
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(c) in accordance with the existing arrangements and policy being followed, Central assistance is to be given in the form of advance Plan assitance which is to be utilised for accelerating the on-going Plan works or for undertaking new approved Plan works which fit in the Plan priorities. However, adequate care is taken see that as a result of additional assistance being given in the current year, there was no adverse effect on the pace of economic development of the State.

PROF. SOURENDRA BHATTA-
CHARIJEE: Sir, since the question was put, the report of the Seventh Finance Commission has been out and in that report, quite a new formula has been suggested regarding Central assistance in case of natural calamities. So far, the assistance has been given o, the basis of the recommendations in this regard as embodied in the Sixth Finance Commission. I would like to know whether the question of assistance has been reconsidered by the Union Government in the light of the recommendations of the Seventh Finance Commission which have been accepted by the Government of India. Secondly, I would like to know whether the grants so far made or the allocations so far made are final or further assistance is under consideration or contemplation.

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA: Sir, the recommendations of the Seventh Finance Commission will apply only from 1st of April, 1979. So, for the time being we could not wait for the application of that and then allow the assistance. The assistance is being given.
Regarding the second part of the question whether it is final 01 some more will be given, Sir, there is no finality to this type of assistance when there are cyclones, when there are floods. If after some time, some-more assistance is required, I hope, that wiH be made available.

PROF. SOURENDRA BHATTA-
CHARIJEE: Sir, one clarification regarding the first part of the answer given by the Minister. I did not say that the Government of India could

